
編號
學校名稱

Name of university/college

提供受獎生學雜費優惠之系、所
Department/institute offering
scholarship recipients discounts for
tuition and/or miscellaneous expenses

收費基準
Assistance available

1 國立政治大學
National Chengchi University

全校招生系所
All departments/ institutes

學雜分費由教育部核實補助上限為每學期新臺幣4萬元，
超過之學雜分費由本校補貼，至於宿費、保險費、網路通
訊使用費等就讀本校所需費用，由學生自付。就讀本校
IMBA、MBA之受獎生，超過4萬元之各項費用由學生自
付。
The MOE subsidizes tuition and miscellaneous fees up to a
maximum of NTD 40,000 per semester. Any excess will be
covered by NCCU, except for dormitory fees, insurance fees,
and information appliance fees, which must be paid by the
students. Scholarship recipients enrolled in NCCU's
IMBA or MBA programs are responsible for all expenses
exceeding NTD 40,000.

2 國立清華大學
National Tsing Hua University

台北政經學院(碩士班、博士班)
The Taipei School of Economics and
Political Science

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

國立陽明交通大學 全校招生系所

MOE臺獎受獎生學雜分費合計金額每學期核實補助，教育部補
助上限為新臺幣4萬元以內，本校補助上限為新臺幣1萬5千元
以內。(除了學校補助外，就讀GMBA之受獎生將由GMBA另再
補助上限1萬5,000元以內。)
學雜分費合計金額超過新臺幣5萬5千元之受獎生，因合計補助
上限為5萬5千元，餘額由受獎生支應。(GMBA受獎生學雜分費
合計金額超過新台幣7萬元，因補助上限為7萬元，餘額由受獎
生支應。)
受獎生須先繳納學雜分費全額，再持學雜分費繳費收據請領補
助。
本校保留學雜分費之定義與學雜費收費標準之更動權利，請詳
本校註冊組最新公告並依其公告為準。
(https://aa.nycu.edu.tw/aa/en/app/folder/2697)

National Yang Ming Chiao Tung
University

All departments/institutes The MOE offers up to NTD 40,000 each semester for recipients'
tuition and miscellaneous fees (including basic credit fees) based on
the actual amount paid.
If the total amount of tuition and miscellaneous fees (including basic
credit fees) exceeds NTD 40,000:
1. NYCU will provide an additional grant of up to NTD 15,000 per
semester for each scholarship recipient.
2. For students who study at the Global MBA Program (GMBA), the
GMBA will provide an additional grant of up to NTD 15,000 per
semester, in addition to NYCU's subsidy of up to 15,000 (refer to 1
above).
Thus, if the total tuition and miscellaneous fees (including basic
credit fees) exceed NTD 55,000, the remaining amount must be paid
by the recipients. For GMBA, if the total amount exceeds NTD
70,000, the recipients must pay the remaining amount.
MOE scholarship recipients are required to pay tuition and
miscellaneous fees (including basic credit fees) upfront, and the
grant will be reimbursed to recipients afterward.
The definition and charge rate of tuition and credit fees are subject to
change and are determined by NYCU's Division of Registrar. For
updated information, please refer to the details on the following
website: https://aa.nycu.edu.tw/aa/en/app/folder/2697
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4 國立中央大學
National Central University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

5 國立中正大學
National Chung Cheng University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

6 國立中山大學
National Sun Yat-sen University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

7 國立暨南國際大學
National Chi Nan University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

8
國立臺北大學
National Taipei University

永續創新國際學院所屬之以下學位學
程：The four fully English-taught Master
degree programs offered by the
International College of Sustainability
Innovations:
1.智慧永續發展與管理英語學士學位學
程 Bachelor Program in Smart Sustainable
Development and Management
2.創新華語文教學學士學位學程
Bachelor Program in Innovative Teaching
Chinese as a Second Language
3.城市治理英語碩士學位學程
International Program on Urban
Governance
4.財務金融英語碩士學位學程 Master
Program of Business Administration
(MBA) in Finance
5.人工智慧應用與管理英語碩士學位學
程 Master Program in Artificial
Intelligence Applications and Management

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by National Taipei
University.

9 國立東華大學
National Dong Hwa University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

10 國立臺灣海洋大學
National Taiwan Ocean University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.



11
國立高雄師範大學
National Kaohsiung Normal
University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

12
國立臺北教育大學
National Taipei University of
Education

全校各系所
All the Departments in NTUE

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

13
國立臺中教育大學
National Taichung University of
Education

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

14 國立嘉義大學
National Chiayi University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

15 中國醫藥大學
China Medical University

全校碩博學位學程系所
All Master's and Ph.D. degree programs

研究所受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內
，由教育部核實補助，不足部分由本校經費補助兩年。本
校研究所第三年起每學期學費及雜費額度不高於新臺幣4
萬元。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
graduatescholarship recipient’s approved tuition and
miscellaneous expenses.If these exceed a total amount of NTD
40,000, the remaining amountwill be covered by the university
for the first 2 years.Starting from the third year of graduate
programs, the tuition andmiscellaneous expenses per semester
will be less than NT$40,000.

16 銘傳大學
Ming Chuan University 全校招生系所

All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由本校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by Ming Chuan university.

17 大同大學
Tatung University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由本校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by Tatung University.

18 ⻑庚大學
Chang Gung University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.



19 中國文化大學
Chinese Culture University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

20 元智大學
Yuan Ze University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

21 中原大學
Chung Yuan Christian University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

22 靜宜大學
Providence University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

23 大葉大學
Da-Yeh University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

24 臺北醫學大學
Taipei Medical University

全校碩博學位學程系所
All Master's and Ph.D. degree programs

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarshiprecipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will becovered by the university.

25 輔仁大學
Fu Jen Catholic University

國際經營管理碩士學位學程MBA
Program in InternationalManagement

領有臺灣獎學金或本校新生獎學金者，每學期學雜費為
NT$68,660。Students who receive the scholarships from
theR.O.C. government or FJCU Master’s scholarshipsfor new
international students can obtainpreferential tuition and
miscellaneous fees forNT$68,660 per semester.

26
國立臺灣科技大學
National Taiwan University of
Science and Technology

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

27
國立臺北科技大學
National Taipei University of
Technology (Taipei Tech)

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

28
國立臺中科技大學
National Taichung University of
Science and Technology

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.



29
國立雲林科技大學
National Yunlin University of Science
and Technology

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。The MOE will
pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each scholarship
recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous expenses. If
these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

30
國立高雄科技大學
The National Kaohsiung University of
Science and Technology

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

獲教育部臺灣獎學金者，其學費及雜費由教育部核實補助
(每學期新臺幣4萬元以內)，不足部份由學校減免。
The tuition and miscellaneous fees will be covered for students
who have received the Taiwan Scholarships from the Ministry
of Education(up to NTD 40,000 each semester). The
University will waive any remaining expenses.

31
國立屏東科技大學
National Pingtung University of
Science and Technology

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

32
國立臺北護理健康大學
National Taipei University of Nursing
and Health Sciences

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipients approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

33
國立高雄餐旅大學
National Kaohsiung University of
Hospitality and Tourism

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses. If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the
remaining amount will be covered by the university.

34
文藻外語大學
Wenzao Ursuline University of
Languages

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.

35 崑山科技大學
Kun Shan University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分(不包含學生團體保險費及電腦
及網路通訊使用費)由學校補貼支應。
1.The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
2.If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
tuition amount(excluding Student Group Insurance fees and
Computer and Internet Communication Usage fees) will be
covered by the university.

36 台南應用科技大學
Tainan University of Technology 全校招生系所

All departments/institutes

受獎生學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣4萬元以內，由教
育部核實補助，不足部分由學校補貼支應。
The MOE will pay up to NTD 40,000 each semester for each
scholarship recipient’s approved tuition and miscellaneous
expenses.
If these exceed a total amount of NTD 40,000, the remaining
amount will be covered by the university.



37
南臺科技大學
Southern Taiwan University of
Science and Technology

全校招生系所
All departments/ institutes

學雜分費由教育部核實補助上限為每學期新臺幣4萬元，
超過之學雜分費由本校補貼，至於宿費、保險費、網路通
訊使用費等就讀本校所需費用，由學生自付。就讀本校
IMBA、MBA之受獎生，超過4萬元之各項費用由學生自
付。
The MOE subsidizes tuition and miscellaneous fees up to a
maximum of NTD 40,000 per semester. Any excess will be
covered by NCCU, except for dormitory fees, insurance fees,
and information appliance fees, which must be paid by the
students. Scholarship recipients enrolled in NCCU's IMBA or
MBA programs are responsible for all expenses exceeding
NTD 40,000.

38 弘光科技大學
Hungkuang University

全校招生系所
All departments/institutes

受獎生學雜分費合計金額每學期核實補助，教育部補助上
限為新臺幣4萬元以內，本校補助上限為新臺幣1萬元以
內。
學雜分費合計金額超過新臺幣5萬元之受獎生，因合計補
助上限為5萬元，餘額由受獎生自行負擔。
The MOE offers up to NTD 40,000 each semester for
recipients tuition and miscellaneous fees (including basic
credit fees) based on the actual amount paid.
If the total amount of tuition and miscellaneous fees (including
basic credit fees) exceeds NTD 40,000, the university will
provide an additional grant of up to NTD 10,000 per semester
for each scholarship recipient.
If the total tuition and miscellaneous fees (including basic
credit fees) exceed NTD 50,000, the remaining amount must
be paid by the recipients.

39 中信金融管理學院
CTBC Business School

1.金融管理研究所
Graduate School of Financial
Management
2.金融管理學院(學士班)
Specialized BBA Program in Financial
Management

受獎生學雜費由教育部核實補助(每學期新臺幣4萬元以內)
，超過4萬之不足部分由本校補貼支應。
Scholarship recipient’s tuition and miscellaneous expenses
will be paid by MOE(up to NTD 40,000 each semester). The
exceeding amount of NTD 40,000 will be covered by CTBC
Business School.


